# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3549247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC., AS GRANTOR	09/30/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	06851
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
City:	NORWALK
Street Address:	201 MERRITT 7
Name:	CF LENDING, LLC , AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 132**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5605108
Patent Number:	RE36677
Patent Number:	5752877
Patent Number:	5804262
Patent Number:	5824251
Patent Number:	5843492
Patent Number:	5859071
Patent Number:	5881793
Patent Number:	5885515
Patent Number:	5887933
Patent Number:	5887929
Patent Number:	5900300
Patent Number:	5924748
Patent Number:	5931525
Patent Number:	5965951
Patent Number:	5971462
Patent Number:	5975606
Patent Number:	5976646
Patent Number:	5997030
Patent Number:	6003925

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 036722 FRAME: 0294

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6033003
Patent Number:	6059653
Patent Number:	6089642
Patent Number:	6112848
Patent Number:	6116672
Patent Number:	6120086
Patent Number:	6136259
Patent Number:	6165404
Patent Number:	6241168
Patent Number:	6290279
Patent Number:	6338618
Patent Number:	RE40617
Patent Number:	6382350
Patent Number:	6420447
Patent Number:	6422644
Patent Number:	6431585
Patent Number:	6451232
Patent Number:	6491322
Patent Number:	6534145
Patent Number:	6576176
Patent Number:	6631785
Patent Number:	6659223
Patent Number:	6695374
Patent Number:	6749255
Patent Number:	6755997
Patent Number:	6777060
Patent Number:	6802389
Patent Number:	6821366
Patent Number:	6824185
Patent Number:	6836950
Patent Number:	6840852
Patent Number:	6896321
Patent Number:	6902474
Patent Number:	6905650
Patent Number:	6923490
Patent Number:	6929711
Patent Number:	6939491
Patent Number:	6971698

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6974172
Patent Number:	6986547
Patent Number:	6991841
Patent Number:	7021923
Patent Number:	7044186
Patent Number:	7055649
Patent Number:	7055884
Patent Number:	7060215
Patent Number:	7063183
Patent Number:	7073338
Patent Number:	7077456
Patent Number:	7093879
Patent Number:	7097723
Patent Number:	7097220
Patent Number:	7105069
Patent Number:	7108311
Patent Number:	7121578
Patent Number:	7140862
Patent Number:	7147276
Patent Number:	7182832
Patent Number:	7188863
Patent Number:	7234724
Patent Number:	7264685
Patent Number:	7290790
Patent Number:	7293816
Patent Number:	7329451
Patent Number:	7384061
Patent Number:	7401829
Patent Number:	7401835
Patent Number:	7413154
Patent Number:	7422232
Patent Number:	7425294
Patent Number:	7462024
Patent Number:	7534018
Patent Number:	7537818
Patent Number:	7550103
Patent Number:	7566475
Patent Number:	7658984

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7673932
Patent Number:	7682681
Patent Number:	7690677
Patent Number:	7690318
Patent Number:	7700176
Patent Number:	7698817
Patent Number:	7708313
Patent Number:	7736721
Patent Number:	7776422
Patent Number:	7806430
Patent Number:	7833623
Patent Number:	7854875
Patent Number:	7862220
Patent Number:	7871119
Patent Number:	7971903
Patent Number:	8080193
Patent Number:	8129015
Patent Number:	8142696
Patent Number:	8186748
Patent Number:	8267428
Patent Number:	8348313
Patent Number:	8408766
Patent Number:	8609740
Patent Number:	8881864
Patent Number:	8931162
Patent Number:	8962704
Patent Number:	9120399
Application Number:	13430377
Application Number:	13525692
Application Number:	13833396
Application Number:	14460197
Application Number:	14461107
Application Number:	14483769
Application Number:	14524417
Application Number:	14739089
Application Number:	14825931

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP -JOHN G. KALYVAS

Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVENUE
Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166-4193

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80034.1352-IACGNA-CFLEND
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN G. KALYVAS
SIGNATURE:	/John G. Kalyvas/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 27**

source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page1.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page2.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page3.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page4.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page5.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page6.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page7.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page8.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page9.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page10.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page11.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page12.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page13.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page14.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page15.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page16.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page17.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page18.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page19.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page20.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page21.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page22.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page23.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page24.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page25.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page26.tif source=-IAC-Patent-Security-Agreement (US Borrower Obligations)#page27.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 30, 2015, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of CF Lending, LLC ("<u>CF Lending</u>"), as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the US Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Senior Secured Global Revolving Credit Facilities Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2015 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc. ("US Borrower"), IACG Europe Limited. ("European Borrower"), International Automotive Components Group Limited. ("UK Borrower"), the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and CF Lending, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the US Secured Parties have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to US Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor (other than US Borrower) has agreed, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement (US Borrower Obligations) of even date herewith in favor of Administrative Agent (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of US Borrower; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the US Secured Parties and Administrative Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the US Secured Parties to make their respective extensions of credit to US Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with Administrative Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the US Secured Parties, and grants to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the US Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Patents including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and

1

- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. <u>Guaranty and Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. <u>Grantor Remains Liable</u>. Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Patents and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC. as Grantor

Ву: .

Name: Dennis Richardville Title: Assistant Secretary ACCEPTED AND AGREED

as of the date first above written:

CF LENDING, LLC

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Dritar Vinca

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(See Attached)

U.S. PATENTS				
Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Grant Date	Patent No.	Owner
US	Method of forming a variable density motor vehicle carpet	25 Feb 1997	5605108	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of Making a Floor Mat Having a Channel	15 Apr 1997	RE36677	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Popup A/C Outlet	19 May 1998	5752877	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Trim Panel with Natural Fiber Layers	08 Sep 1998	5804262	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method for forming plastic molded panels with inserts	20 Oct 1998	5824251	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Apparatus for Multiple Sheet Line Molding	01 Dec 1998	5843492	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Recycling of Carpet Scrap	12 Jan 1999	5859071	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Shade assembly mount for vehicle compartment	16 Mar 1999	5881793	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Blow Molding Process	23 Mar 1999	5885515	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Sun Visor	30 Mar 1999	5887933	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Garage Door Opener Bin	30 Mar 1999	5887929	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	High Modulus and Stiffness Polymer Foam/GMT Composites	04 May 1999	5900300	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Visor Torque Control	20 Jul 1999	5924748	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	Automotive Interior Pull Handle Assembly	03 Aug 1999	5931525	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Modular wire harness and carpet for vehicle	12 Oct 1999	5965951	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Spare Tire Storage System Having a Reinforced Cover	26 Oct 1999	5971462	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Grip Handle Assembly and Method of Assembling the Same	02 Nov 1999	5975606	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Trim Panel with Natural Fiber Layers	02 Nov 1999	5976646	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Instrument Panel with Seamless Airbag Cover	07 Dec 1999	5997030	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Overhead Console with Drop-Down Door	21 Dec 1999	6003925	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Spare Tire Storage System	07 Mar 2000	6033003	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Air Outlet Assembly Having Controllable Effort Generation	09 May 2000	6059653	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Instrument Panel Seamless Airbag Cover	18 Jul 2000	6089642	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Sound Dampened Automobile Interior Components and Methods of Making Same	05 Sep 2000	6112848	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Insert for the Map Pocket of a Motor Vehicle	12 Sep 2000	6116672	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Visor Having Snap-in Support Pin	19 Sep 2000	6120086	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Load Floor and Method of Making Same	24 Oct 2000	6136259	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Method of Producing Stratiform Articles and Products	26 Dec 2000	6165404	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Recycling of carpet scrap and compositions employing ultralow density polyethylene (ULDPE)	05 Jun 2001	6241168	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Insertable vehicle floor drain	18 Sep 2001	6290279	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Apparatus for Molding Articles	15 Jan 2002	6338618	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Overhead Console for a Vehicle	15 Jan 2002	RE40617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Molded Acoustic and Decorative Mats and Methods for Forming the Same	07 May 2002	6382350	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Viscoelastic damping foam having an adhesive surface	16 Jul 2002	6420447	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Crash Box Component Holder	23 Jul 2002	6422644	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Dual Stage Fastener	13 Aug 2002	6431585	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Method for Forming Headliners	17 Sep 2002	6451232	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Energy Absorbing Bracket Assembly for Vehicle Knee Bolster	10 Dec 2002	6491322	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Pleated nonwoven products and methods of constructing such products	18 Mar 2003	6534145	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Method of recycling scrap material containing a thermoplastic	10 Jun 2003	6576176	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
	Recycling of carpet scrap and compositions employing ultralow density polyethylene (ULDPE)  Insertable vehicle floor drain  Apparatus for Molding Articles  Overhead Console for a Vehicle  Molded Acoustic and Decorative Mats and Methods for Forming the Same  Viscoelastic damping foam having an adhesive surface  Crash Box Component Holder  Dual Stage Fastener  Method for Forming Headliners  Energy Absorbing Bracket Assembly for Vehicle Knee Bolster  Pleated nonwoven products and methods of constructing such products  Method of recycling scrap material	Recycling of carpet scrap and compositions employing ultralow density polyethylene (ULDPE)  Insertable vehicle floor drain  Apparatus for Molding Articles  Overhead Console for a Vehicle  Molded Acoustic and Decorative Mats and Methods for Forming the Same  Viscoelastic damping foam having an adhesive surface  Crash Box Component Holder  Dual Stage Fastener  13 Aug 2002  Method for Forming Headliners  17 Sep 2002  Energy Absorbing Bracket Assembly for Vehicle Knee Bolster  Pleated nonwoven products and methods of constructing such products  Method of recycling scrap material  10 Jun 2003	Recycling of carpet scrap and compositions employing ultralow density polyethylene (ULDPE)  Insertable vehicle floor drain  Apparatus for Molding Articles  Overhead Console for a Vehicle  Molded Acoustic and Decorative Mats and Methods for Forming the Same  Viscoelastic damping foam having an adhesive surface  Crash Box Component Holder  Dual Stage Fastener  13 Aug 2002  642044  Dual Stage Fastener  13 Aug 2002  6451232  Energy Absorbing Bracket Assembly for Vehicle Knee Bolster  Pleated nonwoven products and methods of constructing such products  Method of recycling scrap material  Method of recycling scrap material  10 Jun 2003  6576176

US	Sound Attenuating Composite Articles Incorporating Scrim Material and Methods of Making Same	14 Oct 2003	6631785	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Sound Attenuating Material for Use Within Vehicles and Methods of Making Same	09 Dec 2003	6659223	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Cockpit Assemblies Having Integrated Dash Insulators, Instrument Panels and Floor Coverings, and Methods of Installing Same Within Vehicles	24 Feb 2004	6695374	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Blow molded multiple function assemblies for vehicle headliners	15 Jun 2004	6749255	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	29 Jun 2004	6755997	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle carpet system with floor mat retention apparatus	17 Aug 2004	6777060	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Multi-density sound attenuating laminates and methods of making same	12 Oct 2004	6802389	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same	23 Nov 2004	6821366	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Modular Overhead Console Assembly	30 Nov 2004	6824185	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method for making an automotive punched headliner	04 Jan 2005	6836950	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Air Duct Outlets with Manual and Automatic Air Stream Direction Control	11 Jan 2005	6840852	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle headliner	24 May 2005	6896321	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Air Duct Outlet with Single Vane Air Stream Direction Control	07 Jun 2005	6902474	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	Method of Making a Vehicle Floor Covering with Integral Threaded Drain Tube	14 Jun 2005	6905650	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Slidable sun visor assembly	02 Aug 2005	6923490	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of Making an Interior Trim Part	16 Aug 2005	6929711	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Foam in place urethane for structural headliners	06 Sep 2005	6939491	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Storage Pocket Assembly for a Vehicle Door Trim Panel	06 Dec 2005	6971698	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle cockpit assemblies having integrated dash insulators, instrument panels and floor coverings, and methods of installing same within vehicles	13 Dec 2005	6974172	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Hybrid Vehicle Interior Component	17 Jan 2006	6986547	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Foam in place composite one-piece hard/soft panel	31 Jan 2006	6991841	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Injection Molding System having a Removeable In-Mold Degating Insert	04 Apr 2006	7021923	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Carpet molding process	16 May 2006	7044186	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Multi-density sound attenuating laminates and methods of making same	06 Jun 2006	7055649	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Low-friction sleeve insert for a visor bearing	06 Jun 2006	7055884	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of forming a vehicle trim panel	13 Jun 2006	7060215	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	Apparatus and Methods of Forming Sound Attenuating Laminates having Fiber and Mass Layers	20 Jun 2006	7063183	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Thermally controlled storage space system for an interior cabin of a vehicle	11 Jul 2006	7073338	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Automotive Interior Trim Assembly and Pad Insertion	18 Jul 2006	7077456	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Load bearing vehicle floor mats	22 Aug 2006	7093879	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Lightweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet	29 Aug 2006	7097723	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	G-force push-push latch	29 Aug 2006	7097220	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products	12 Sep 2006	7105069	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of Forming a Vehicle Panel Assembly	19 Sep 2006	7108311	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Trim Panel Having Foam Bridge Supported Hidden Tear Seam	17 Oct 2006	7121578	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Injection Molding System having a Removeable In-Mold Degating Insert	28 Nov 2006	7140862	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Interior Lining Part	12 Dec 2006	7147276	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Adhesive precoated headliner materials	27 Feb 2007	7182832	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Modular Trim Assembly with Air Curtain for a Motor Vehicle	13 Mar 2007	7188863	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	Airbag Assembly with Angled Keyway	26 Jun 2007	7234724	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method of Manufacturing a Composite Shoddy	04 Sep 2007	7264685	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Airbag Chute Assembly	06 Nov 2007	7290790	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Structural Rail System for Supporting an Overhead Console	13 Nov 2007	7293816	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle Floor Mats having Integral Hook Retention	12 Feb 2008	7329451	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	A Trim Panel and a Method of Manufacture	10 Jun 2008	7384061	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Critical Seam Alignment of Soft Trim to Automotive Components	22 Jul 2008	7401829	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Integrated center stack for a motor vehicle	22 Jul 2008	7401835	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Vehicle cup holder with improved support member	19 Aug 2008	7413154	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Airbag Assembly	09 Sep 2008	7422232	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Plastic Skin Forming Process	16 Sep 2008	7425294	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Apparatus for Molding Trim Panel Assembly Having a Narrow Transition Radius	09 Dec 2008	7462024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Illuminated Visor Vanity	19 May 2009	7534018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Sound Absorptive Multilayer Articles and Methods of Producing Same	26 May 2009	7537818	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Plastic Skin Forming Process	23 Jun 2009	7550103	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Acoustic Insulator with Controlled Airflow Resistance and Method of Making Same	28 Jul 2009	7566475	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Lighweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet	09 Feb 2010	7658984	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
System to establish a trim edge for a vehicle roof window	09 Mar 2010	7673932	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products	23 Mar 2010	7682681	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Trim Panel Having Foam Bridge Supported Hidden Tear Seam	06 Apr 2010	7690677	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Method of Sewing a Decorative Seam and Trim Component Made by that Method	06 Apr 2010	7690318	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same	20 Apr 2010	7700176	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Methods of Forming Vehicle Interior Components which Include a Decoupler Layer	20 Apr 2010	7698817	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Plastic Bracket Countermeasure for Door Side Impact - Safe-Tec	04 May 2010	7708313	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Hollow Structural Member with Reinforced Bulwark and Process for Producing Same	15 Jun 2010	7736721	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Floor Mat Having a Retention Feature	17 Aug 2010	7776422	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Airbag Assembly	05 Oct 2010	7806430	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
	Acoustic Insulator with Controlled Airflow Resistance and Method of Making Same  Lighweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet  System to establish a trim edge for a vehicle roof window  Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products  Trim Panel Having Foam Bridge Supported Hidden Tear Seam  Method of Sewing a Decorative Seam and Trim Component Made by that Method  Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same  Methods of Forming Vehicle Interior Components which Include a Decoupler Layer  Plastic Bracket Countermeasure for Door Side Impact - Safe-Tec  Hollow Structural Member with Reinforced Bulwark and Process for Producing Same  Floor Mat Having a Retention Feature	Acoustic Insulator with Controlled Airflow Resistance and Method of Making Same  Lighweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet  System to establish a trim edge for a vehicle roof window  Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products  Trim Panel Having Foam Bridge Supported Hidden Tear Seam  Method of Sewing a Decorative Seam and Trim Component Made by that Method  Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same  Methods of Forming Vehicle Interior Components which Include a Decoupler Layer  Plastic Bracket Countermeasure for Door Side Impact - Safe-Tec  Hollow Structural Member with Reinforced Bulwark and Process for Producing Same  Floor Mat Having a Retention Feature  17 Aug 2010	Acoustic Insulator with Controlled Airflow Resistance and Method of Making Same  Lighweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet  System to establish a trim edge for a vehicle roof window  Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products  Trim Panel Having Foam Bridge Supported Hidden Tear Seam  Method of Sewing a Decorative Seam and Trim Component Made by that Method  Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same  Methods of Forming Vehicle Interior Components which Include a Decoupler Layer  Plastic Bracket Countermeasure for Door Side Impact - Safe-Tec  Hollow Structural Member with Reinforced Bulwark and Process for Producing Same  Floor Mat Having a Retention  Feature  7566475  7658984  7673932  7682681  7690677  7690677  7690677  7690318  7690318  7690318  7700176  7700176  7700176  7700176  7700176  7708313

US	Modified Slush Moldable TPU for Instrument Panels with Seamless Airbag Deployment Capability	16 Nov 2010	7833623	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Trim Panel Having a Narrow Transition Radius and Apparatus and Method of Manufacture	21 Dec 2010	7854875	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Integration of Light Emitting Devices and Printed Electronics Into Vehicle Trim Components	04 Jan 2011	7862220	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Door trim panel with dual density bolster armrest and integrated components	18 Jan 2011	7871119	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Plastic Bracket Countermeasure for Door Side Impact - Safe-Tec	05 Jul 2011	7971903	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Dec 2011	8080193	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Modified Moldable Urethane with Tunable Haptics	06 Mar 2012	8129015	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Method and Device for the Production of Back Foamed Air Permeable Textile Products	27 Mar 2012	8142696	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Energy Absorber for Vehicle Overhead System	29 May 2012	8186748	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Energy Absorbing Countermeasure	18 Sep 2012	8267428	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Energy Absorber for Vehicle Bumper	08 Jan 2013	8348313	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Luminous Interior Trim Material	02 Apr 2013	8408766	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Closed Loop Recycled Polyurethane Foam, Methods of Manufacture and Products Therefrom	17 Dec 2013	8609740	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	11 Nov 2014	8881864	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Three Piece Floor Mat Retention System	13 Jan 2015	8931162	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Closed Loop Recycled Polyurethane Foam, Methods of Manufacture and Products Therefrom	24 Feb 2015	8962704	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Manufacture of an Article Having an Edge Wrapped Decorative Covering Overlying a Substrate	01 Sep 2015	9120399	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
	US P	ATENT APPLIC	CATIONS	
Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Filing Date	Application No.	Owner
US	Method and Device for the Production of Back Foamed Air Permeable Textile Products	26 Mar 2012	13/430377	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Textile Structure with Improved Backing (Sticky Mat)	18 Jun 2012	13/525692	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Luminescent, Ultraviolet Protected Automotive Interior Members	15 Mar 2013	13/833396	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Manufacture of an Article Having a Decorative Covering Overlying an Injection Molded Substrate Having a Cellular Structure	14 Aug 2014	14/460197	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	15 Aug 2014	14/461107	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Manufacture of Interior Trim for a Motor Vehicle	11 Sep 2014	14/483769	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Blow Molded Airflow Conduit with Outer Insulation	27 Oct 2014	14/524417	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

US	In Mold Grain Compression Molding with Adjustable Frame	15 Jun 2015	14/739089	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
US	Thermoplastic extruded mats	13 Aug 2015	14/825931	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
	E	UROPEAN PAT	TENTS	
Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Grant Date	Patent No.	Owner
GB	Instrument Panel Seamless Airbag Cover	06 Nov 2002	1062127	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Vehicle Trim Panel with Natural Fiber Layers	16 Apr 2003	0855974	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Lightweight acoustical system	10 Dec 2003	2364958	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Airbag Support Assembly for Instrument Panel with Seamless Deployment Door	17 Mar 2004	69915546.0	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Motor Vehicle Occupant Impact Protection Arrangement	23 Jun 2004	2386874	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Headliner Material with Polyester and Non-Polyester Layers	14 Jul 2004	1062091	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Impact absorbing assembly for automobile interior systems	22 Sep 2004	2378425	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Handle Assembly with Integrated Hook	05 Jan 2005	60017214.7-08	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Door Module Water Shield	16 Feb 2005	2399129	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Modular headliner assembly with air curtains	13 Apr 2005	60019452.3	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Modular Overhead Console Assembly	01 Jun 2005	2398769	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

GB	Foam In Place Integral Air Duct	08 Jun 2005	2399796	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Acoustically Tuned Vehicle Floor Covering and Method of Manufacturing an Acoustically Tuned Flooring System	13 Jul 2005	2401332	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Interior vehicle trim panel	13 Jul 2005	2401352	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Method of Spray Polyurethane Application Utilizing Internally Mixed Components Applied With a Flat Fan Spray	27 Jul 2005	2402091	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Foam in place composite one-piece hard/soft panel	19 Oct 2005	2401343	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Method of Forming a Vehicle Panel Assembly	04 Jan 2006	2398756	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Method and Apparatus for Molding a Soft Trim Component onto a Substrate	09 Feb 2006	10153855	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Lightweight acoustical system	13 Apr 2006	10126306	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Interior vehicle trim panel	08 Jun 2006	102004020707.00	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Motor Vehicle Occupant Impact Protection Arrangement	05 Oct 2006	10311035	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	A Gas Assisted Plastic Injection Moulding	11 Oct 2006	2415935	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Gas assisted injection molding with fixed volume gas reservoir and temperature control	22 Nov 2006	2413520	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Console and object holder assembly for a vehicle	22 Nov 2006	2418650	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

GB	Automotive Storage Compartment Having an Electroluminescent Lamp and Method of Making the Same	27 Dec 2006	2418191	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Assembly for supporting an article in a vehicle	10 Jan 2007	2418403	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Vehicle console with armrest extension	17 Jan 2007	2420328	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Interior panel part for motor vehicles and a method of manufacturing such an interior panel part	15 Feb 2007	102005026906	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Invertible storage compartment divider	21 Mar 2007	2425293	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Tunable Sound Absorbing and Air Filtering Attenuating Device	10 May 2007	10347084	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Gas Pin with Integrated Thermocouple for Gas Assist Injection Molding	31 May 2007	102005020038	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Gas assisted injection molding with fixed volume gas reservoir and temperature control	06 Jun 2007	102005020037	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Rear vehicle storage system	06 Jun 2007	2423066	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Airbag Chute Assembly	13 Jun 2007	2427598	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Modular Overhead Console Assembly	21 Jun 2007	10357997	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Modular Trim Assembly with Air Curtain for a Motor Vehicle	29 Aug 2007	2426232	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Interior panel part for motor vehicles and a method of manufacturing such an interior panel part	19 Sep 2007	2426961	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

DE	Interior Vehicle Trim Panel Having a Sprayed Expanded Polyurethane Layer and Method and System of Making Same	31 Oct 2007	102005037003	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Critical Seam Alignment of Soft Trim to Automobile Components	07 Nov 2007	2428404	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Trim Panel for a Motor Vehicle	27 Mar 2008	102006002467	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Tunable ribs in EA foam to lower peak load	07 May 2008	2435917	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Trim Panel for Motor Vehicle	28 May 2008	2434343	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Open Mold Molding Method	12 Jun 2008	10359257	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Automotive Armrest with Soft Feel and Method of Making the Same	16 Jul 2008	2419317	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Gas Pin with Integrated Thermocouple for Gas Assist Injection Molding	10 Sep 2008	2413521	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Vehicle headliner	02 Oct 2008	10345711.00	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Method of Making an Automotive Trim Assembly Having an Integrated Airbag Door	10 Dec 2008	2419320	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Door trim bolster with electroluminescent lamp and injection molding method of making same	31 Dec 2008	2418170	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Interior Vehicle Trim Panel Having a Sprayed Expanded Polyurethane Layer and Method and System of Making Same	14 Jan 2009	2416735	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

GB	Vehicle Overhead Console Assembly Having a Drop Down Occupant Mirror Assembly	25 Feb 2009	2442332	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Sliding Vanity Door with Integral Lens	11 Mar 2009	2441873	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Vehicle Overhead Console Assembly Having a Combination Mirror and Storage Bin Assembly	11 Mar 2009	2442120	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Airbag Living Hinge Assembly	25 Mar 2009	2438748	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Two Shot Storage Bin with In-Mold Cover Door and Electroluminescent (EL) Light	02 Apr 2009	102005045062.8	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Living Hinge Belt Line Vacuum Form Edge Wrap	06 May 2009	2438747	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Integral cushioned trim panel for a vehicle	28 May 2009	102006001663	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Console and object holder assembly for a vehicle	04 Jun 2009	102005046988	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Integral cushioned trim panel for a vehicle	08 Jul 2009	2422131	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Vehicle Trim Component Storage Compartment and Method of Making Same	04 Nov 2009	2442138	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Integrated Vehicle Console System	07 Jan 2010	10303733	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Lightweight Dash Insulator Construction	15 Apr 2010	102007034007	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Door Module Water Shield	17 Jun 2010	10359265	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Assembly for supporting an article in a vehicle	16 Sep 2010	102005046400	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

DE	Vehicle Cargo Retainer	07 Oct 2010	102007059345	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Method of Forming a Vehicle Panel Assembly	03 Feb 2011	10358001	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Combination of Different Functions in a Small Space - 02M 5556	31 Mar 2011	10260502	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
ES	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Apr 2011	1776219	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Apr 2011	1776219	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Apr 2011	1776219	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SE	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Apr 2011	1776219	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SK	Method for Producing a Molded Soundproof Part Comprising a Mass and Springy Part	20 Apr 2011	1776219	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Foam in place composite one-piece hard/soft panel	05 May 2011	102004021222	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Door trim bolster with electroluminescent lamp and injection molding method of making same	26 May 2011	102005044876	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Vehicle Overhead Console Assembly Having a Combination Mirror and Storage Bin Assembly	01 Mar 2012	102007033797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	17 Apr 2013	1542844	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	17 Apr 2013	1542844	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

ES	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	17 Apr 2013	1542844	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	17 Apr 2013	1542844	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Vehicle console with armrest extension	01 Aug 2013	102005055454	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
AT	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
ЕР	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
ES	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
IT	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
RO	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SE	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SK	Selectively Illuminated Trim Panels	06 Nov 2013	2269797	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
AT	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
CZ	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

DE	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
ES	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
IT	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
RO	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SE	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SK	Mold and Method for Making a Trim Panel	25 Dec 2013	2153969	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Console lid that slides back and rotates open	30 Apr 2014	2127952	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Console lid that slides back and rotates open	30 Apr 2014	2127952	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Console lid that slides back and rotates open	30 Apr 2014	2127952	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Console lid that slides back and rotates open	30 Apr 2014	2127952	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SE	Console lid that slides back and rotates open	30 Apr 2014	2127952	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Filing Date	Application No.	Owner
	EUROP	EAN PATENT AI	PPLICATIONS	1
SK	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
SE	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
RO	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
IT	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
GB	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
FR	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
ES	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	602011010210.9	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
CZ	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
AT	Overhead Air Outlet Rotational Control Mechanism	01 Oct 2014	2481617	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Invertible storage compartment divider	25 Jun 2014	102006018895	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Grant Date	Patent No.	Owner
	PATENTS E	XCLUDING U.S	S. AND EUROPE	ı
EP	Manufacture Of An Article Having A Decorative Covering Overlying an Injection Molded Substrate Having A Cellular Structure	09 Jul 2015	15175982.6	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Photoluminescent Compound for Secondary Lighting Application	14 Mar 2014	14159736.9	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	One Piece Welt Stitch	07 Jun 2010	10165055.4	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
EP	Integration of Light Emitting Devices and Printed Electronics Into Vehicle Trim Components	14 Dec 2009	09179093.1	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	20 Aug 2014	102014111887.1	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Energy Absorbing Countermeasure for Interior Overhead System	08 Jul 2011	102011051703.0	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Vehicle Trim Component Storage Compartment and Method of Making Same	23 Jul 2007	102007034233.2- 21	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Critical Seam Alignment of Soft Trim to Automobile Components	16 May 2006	102006022865.0- 21	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Blown TPE Add On Bolster Construction	07 Nov 2005	102005052976.3- 21	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Method of Making an Automotive Trim Assembly Having an Integrated Airbag Door	20 Oct 2005	102005050370.5- 42	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
DE	Automotive Armrest with Soft Feel and Method of Making the Same	18 Oct 2005	102005049866.3-21	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Jurisdiction	Patent Description	Filing Date	Application No.	Owner
	PATENTS APPLICA	TIONS EXCLU	DING U.S. AND EUI	ROPE
South Africa	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	25 Jun 2014	2013/07403	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	11 Mar 2015	328430	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Modified Slush Moldable TPU for Instrument Panels with Seamless Airbag Deployment	05 Oct 2012	304072	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Modified Slush Moldable Urethane with Tunable Haptics	20 Aug 2012	302598	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Plastic Skin Forming Process	28 May 2010	276242	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Korea	Modified Slush Moldable TPU for Instrument Panels with Seamless Airbag Deployment	07 Mar 2013	10-1243179	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Japan	Modified Slush Moldable TPU for Instrument Panels with Seamless Airbag Deployment Capability	19 Dec 2014	5666426	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Japan	Modified Slush Moldable Urethane with Tunable Haptics	14 Jun 2013	5290232	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Japan	Plastic Skin Forming Process	29 Oct 2010	4613259	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Modified Slush Moldable TPU for Instrument Panels with Seamless Airbag Deployment	23 Apr 2013	2721436	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Modified Moldable Urethane with Tunable Haptics	28 May 2013	2697882	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Plastic Skin Forming Process	14 Dec 2010	2431054	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

Canada	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	10 Dec 2013	2829317	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	13 Aug 2014	2859114	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Molded Underlayment Locating Features	04 Sep 2015		International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
China	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	08 Oct 2013	201310664779.2	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
China	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	28 Aug 2014	201410523990.7	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Japan	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	28 Aug 2014	2014-173650	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	27 Aug 2014	2014/010330	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Molded Underlayment Locating Features	09 Sep 2015	2015/012128	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
South Africa	Formed Articles Comprising Carbon and Natural Fibers, Methods of Manufacture and use Thereof	18 Aug 2014	2014/06062	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.